
(First publication May 12, 1938.) 
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
Sealed bids will be received at 

the office of the Department of 
Roads and Irrigation in the State 
Mouse at Lincoln, Nebraska, on 

June 2, 1938, until 10:00 o’clock 
A. M., and at that time publicly 
opened and read for SAND GRAV- 
EL SURFACING and incidental 
■work on the O’NEILL-BARTLETT 
and CHAMBERS EAST PATROLS 
NOS. 81039 and 81040 STATE 
ROAD. 

The proposed work consists of 
resurfacing 18.9 miles of GRAV- 
ELED ROAD. 

The approximate quantities are: 

3,234 Cu. Yds. Sand Garvel 
Surface Course Material. 

The attention of bidders is di- 
rected to the Special Provisions 
covering subletting or assigning 
the contract. 

The minimum wage paid to all 
skilled labor employed on this con- 

tract shall be fifty-five (56) cents 
per hour. 

The minimum wage paid to all 
intermediate labor employed on 

this contract shall be forty-five 
(45) cents per hour. 

The minimum wage paid to an 

unskilled labor employed on this 
contract shall be thirty-five (35) 
cents per hour. 

Plans and specifications for the 

MISCELLANEOUS 
WE sharpen lawn mowers.—Vic 
Halva Shop._52-4p 

Drs. Gadbois and Baisinger, Nor- 
folk, Nebr., Eye, Ear, Nose and 
Throat Specialists, Glasses Fitted, 
will be in O'Neill at Dr. Carter’s 
office all day, Thursday, May 26. 

_ 

52-2 

LOST AND FOUND 

LOST between St. Mary’s academy 
and the bridge on Highway 281, a 

small Elgin watch belonging to 
one of the sisters. Class of ’20 
engraved on the outside of the 
hack cover. Kindly return to St. 
Mary’s academy. 

SALESMEN WANTED 
MEN WANTED for nearby Raw- 

leigh Routes of 800 families. Re- 
liable hustler should start earning 
$30 weekly and increase rapidly. 
Write today. Rawleigh.s, Dept. 
NBE-252-S,Freeport, 111. 

FOR RENT 

APARTMENT, furnished. — Mrs. 
Frank Howard. 51 tf 

FOR SALE 
TOMATO and Cabbage plants.— 
Mrs. James Davidson. 52-2 

FARMALL tractor and two mow- 
ers.—B. Bachman, Emmet. 52-2p 

BARRELS, Iron Pails, Baskets, 
Bags, Glass Jars and Lard Cans— 
at the Grady building.—McMillan 
& Markey. 52-1 

TRUCK, 1934 Chevrolet, complete. 
—Enquire this office. 52-lp 

TWO and 4-wheel trailer. — Vic 
Halva. 52-lp 

Drs. Gadbois and Baisinger, Nor- 
folk, Nebr., Eye, Ear, Nose and 
Throat Specialists, Glasses Fitted, 
will be in O’Neill at Dr. Carter’s 
office all day, Thursday, May 20. 
^ A _ 6^2 
SEED CORN, Calico and White.— 

Ed Matthews, O’Neill. 61-‘2p 

OVERSTUFFED suite, 2-pieces.— 
Mrs. Emery Peterson, O’Neill. 

51-2p 

ONE F-20 Farmall, used 2 seasons, 
$000.—Otto F. Lorenz, O’Neill. 

47tf 

AFFIDAVIT forms for statement 
of age, for use by liquor stores and 
beer parlors. For sale at The 
Frontier office in pads of 100. 

GOOD barn, 20x30 with grain-tight 
loft.—Mattie Soukup. 44tf 

BABY CHICKS form purebred, 
free range flocks, custom hatching. 
Order early.—Atkinson Hatchery, 
Atkinson, Nebr. 41tf 

I HOME LOANS 
FARM LOANS 

RANCH LOANS 
I Am Now Making Loans 

JOHN L. QUIG 

Dr. J. L. SHERBAHN j Chiropractor 
Phone 147 

Half Block South of the Ford \ 
Garage—Weat Side of Street j 

Hi W.F. FINLEY, M. D. 

Phone, Office 28 
« 

! O’Neill :: Nebraska 

t__ 

work may be seen and information 
secured at the office of the County 
Clerk at O’Neill, Nebraska, at the 
office of the County Clerk at Bart- 
lett, Nebraska, at the office of the 
District Engineer of the Depart- 
ment of Roads and Irrigation at 

Ainsworth, Nebraska, or at the 
office of the Department of Roads 
and Irrigation at Lincoln, Ne- 
braska. 

The successful bidder will be 
required to furnish bond in an 

amount equal to 100% of his 
contract. 

As an evidence of good faith in 
submitting a proposal for this 
work, the bidder must file, with 
his proposal, a certified check made 
payable to the Department of 
Roads and Irrigation and in an 

amount not less than two hundred 
(200) dollars. 

The right is reserved to waive all 
technicalities and reject any or all 
bids. 

DEPARTMENT OP' ROADS 
AND IRRIGATION, 
A. C. Tilley, State P^ngineer. 

C. L. Carey, District PJngineer. 
John C. Gallagher, County 

Clerk, Holt County. 
Owen J. Boyles, County 

52-3 Clerk, Wheeler Conty. 

(First publication May 12, 1938.) 
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
Sealed bids will be received at 

the office of the Department of 
Roads and Irrigation in the State 
House at Lincoln, Nebraska, on 

June 2, 1938, until 10:00 o’clock 
A. M., and at that time publicly 
opened and read for BITUMINOUS 
SUBGRADE STABILIZATION, 
PRIME COAT, BITUMINOUS 
MAT SURFACE COURSE. AR- 
MOR COAT and incidental work 
on the O’NEILL-EWING FEDER- 
AL AID PROJECT NO. 200-A- 
UNIT 2 FEDERAL AID ROAD. 

The proposed work consists of 
constructing 20.9 miles of OILED 
ROAD. 

The approximate quantities are: 

65,720 Gallons Asphaltic Oil for 
Subgrade Stabilization 
(Applied) 

219 Stations Manipulation of 
Subgrade Stabilization 

110 Thousand Gallons Water, 
Applied 

90,000 Gallons Asphaltic Oil for 
Prime Coat, Applied 

20,410 Tons Mineral Aggregate 
(Coarse Sand) 

14,290 Tons Mineral Aggregate 
(Fine Sand) 

3,570 Tons Mineral Filler from 
Local Pit No. 1 

2,500 Tons Mineral Filler from 
Local Pit No. 2 

681,190 Gallons Asphaltic Oil for 
Bituminous Mat, Applied 

1,103 Stations Manipulation of 
Bituminous Mat Surface 
Course 

2,320 Cu. Yds. Mineral Aggre- 
gate (Coarse Sand) for 
Armor Coat Applied 

75,420 Gallons Asphaltic Oil for 
Armor Coat, Applied 

The attention of bidders is di- 
rected to the Special Provisions 
covering subletting or assigning 
the contract. 

The minimum wage paid to all 
skilled labor employed on this con- 
tract shall be fifty-five (55) cents 
per hour. 

The mniimum wage paid to all 
intermediate labor employed on 
this contract shall be forty-five 
(45) cents per hour. 

The minimum wage paid to all 
unskilled labor employed on this 
contract shall be thirty-five (35) 
cent per hour. 

Plans and specifications for the 
work may be seen and information 
secured at the office of the County 
Clerk at O’Neill, Nebraska, at the 
office of the District Engineer of 
the Department of Roads and Ir- 
rigation at Ainsworth, Nebraska, 
or at the office of the Department 
of Roads and Irrigation at Lincoln, 
Nebraska. 

The successful bidder will be 
required to furnish bond in an 
amount equal to 100% of his con- 
tract. 

As an evidence of good faith in 

submitting a proposal for this 
work, the bidder must file with his 
proposal, a certified check made 
payable to the Department of 
Roads and Irrigation and in an 

amount not loss than six thousand 
(6,000) dollars. 

The right is reserved to waive all 
technicalities and reject any or all 
bids. 

DEPARTMENT OF ROADS 
AND IRRIGATION, 
A. C. Tilley, State Engineer. 

C. L. Carey, District Engineer. 
John C. Gallagher, County 

52-3 Clerk, Holt County. 

(First publication May 5, 1938) 
NOTICE FOR PETITION 
FOR ADMINISTRATION 

Estate No. 2666 
In the County Court of Holt 

County, Nebraska, May 4, 1938. 
In the Matter of the Estate of 

Frank Allen, Deceased. 
Notice is hereby given to all 

persons interested in said estate 
that a petition has been filet! in said 
Court for the appointment of 
Margaret Allen as Administratrix 
of said estate, and will be heard 
May 26, 1938, at 10 o’clock A. M., 
at the County Court Room in 
O’Neill, Nebraska. 

C. J. MALONE, 
County Judge. 

(County Court Seal) 51-3 
Juiius D. Cronin, Attorney 

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 
! Sunday School at 10:00. 

Morning Worship at 11:00—“A 
Doubter’s Witness.” 

Young People’s Meeting at 7:00. 
Evening Service 8:00. This wil 

be a union service. A fine plaj 
t entitled “Healing Hearts” is to b< 

presented by the Presbyteriai 
ladies. All are invited to attend 
A free will offering is to be taken 

H. D. Johnson, Pastor. 

METHODIST CHURCH NOTES 
A. J. May, Pastor 

Sunday school at 10 a. m. 

Morning Worship at 11 a. m.— 

Special music by the choir. Ser- 
mon subject, “Our Greatest Need.” 

Epworth League at 7 p. m.— 

Junior Harris, leader. 
Our church will join with the 

Presbyterian church for the even- 

ing service at 8 o’clock, at which 
time a play will be presented by 
their church. 

Public School Notes 
HIGH SCHOOL 

The Seniors finally got off to a 

sneak day Friday, May 6, at 7 
o’clock in the morning. Everybody 
was at school “rarin’ ” to go at 
6:30. Cars were furnished by Don 
Mitchell, Ladonna Kurtz, R. R. 
Morrison, Roy Shellhamer, R. W. 
Carroll, Fay Persons, Ralph Mc- 
Elvain and Warren Thompson. 

Forty Seniors merrily wended 
their way toward Long Pine. The 
journey up was a happy one ex- 

cept that Mr. Shellhamer had a 

flat. Upon arrival, the boys and 
girls unloaded suit cases at their 
cabins and scampered away toward 
the hills. They studied the sou 

formation, trees and birds and the 
beautiful hills of Nebraska’s hid- 
den paradise. 

And then, it rained. So every- 
body returned to the pavillion 
where where they danced to the 
nickelodian until the lunch hour. 
A delicious sack lunch was served. 
It consisted of tw’o cold sandwiches 
with no butter, one cooky and 
lukewarm coffee. 

After lunch the group separated, 
part of them going to a show at 
the local theater and the others 
stayed at the pavillion to roller 
skate. 

Following another meal, at 6 
o’clock, everybody went to their 
respective cabins to dress for the 
“ball.” Due to the weather quite 
a variety of attire was displayed 
at the dance—boots and spurs, 
slacks and jackets, ten gallon hats, 
street length dresses and formals. 

To get the details of the dance, 
consult one of the seniors. All in 
all a great time was had by the 
senior 'class who brought home 
many memories and new acquaint- 
ances. 

The Library class is collecting 
bibliographies on subjects which 
they consider will be useful to 
students in the future. 

The trumpet trio, consisting of 
Howard Graves, Woodrow Melena 
and Dorothy Yocum, who rated 
superior in the district contest at 
Fullerton, will appear in the Na- 
tional Music meet in Omaha on 

May 12. Charles Yarnall, who 
rated superior in voice at Fuller- 
ton, will enter the National con- 

test also. 

BRIEFLY STATED 
Mr. and Mrs. Ray Goree, of 

Long Pine, were in O’Neill Tuesday 
on business. 

Mrs. Mattie Soukup returned 
Sunday from Sheridan, Wyo., 
where she had been to attend the 
funeral of her nephew. 

Mrs. J. R. Sutcliff of Custer, S. 
D., who had been visiting her 

mother, Mrs. John Carr and other 
relatives for the past ten days, 
returned to her home Sunday. 

Miss Sylvia Block returned home 
t^ie forepart of the week after 
spending the past two weeks with 
relatives and friends at Walnut 
and Verdigre, in Knox county. 

I 

Mr. and Mrs. Art Generaux, son 

Lewis, and daughter Thelma, of 
Bartlett, were here Sunday visiting 
their daughter, Rachel, who is a 

student at St. Mary's academy. 

Mrs. Ralph Oppen and the Misses 
Grace and Theresa Connolly re- 

turned Sunday night from Omaha, 
where they had been visiting rela- 
tives and friends for a few days. 

Mr .and Mrs. Harold Rose and 
daughter, Norma, drove to Hast- 

ingsWednesdayv Mr. Rose returned 
the same day, while Mrs. Rose and 
Norma remained for a few days 
visit. 

F. J. Biglin and son, Joseph, left 
Monday morning for Omaha where 
Frank will spend a few days look- 
ing after business matters while 
Joseph is receiving medical treat- 
ment. 

Mrs. Charles Mullen entertained 
eight ladies at her home last even- 

ing, honoring her sister, Mrs. Fred 
Dostal, of Creighton, who has been 
visiting her sister here the past 
week. 

Miss Cleta McNichols dismissed 
her school last week for the sum- 

mer months, and is now working 
at the Bar-X ranch. 

Mrs. Hans Egger and daughter, 
Sharon Kay, of Columbus, Nebr., 
arrived here the latter part of last 
week and will visit Mrs. Egger’s 
mother, Mrs. Goldie Liddy, for a 

short time. 

Mr. and Mrs. Chick Wyant drove 
to Omaha Tuesday where Mrs. Wy- 
ant entered St. Joseph’s hospital, 
where she will undergo several op- 
erations. Mr. Wyant returned the 
same night. 

Miss Geraldine Yarnall returned 
home Monday from Grand Island, 
where she had been attending bus- 
iness college, and will spend the 
summer with her parents, Mr. and 
Mrs. Charles Yarnall. 

Mr. and Mrs. Charles P. Han- 
cock drove to Sioux City Friday 
and returned Saturday bringing 
Mrs. Henry Schinke and son of 
Depere, Wis., who will visit friends 
and relatives in this vicinity. 

Mr. and Mrs. Herbert Hammond 
returned from Omaha Wednesday 
night, whei'e Mr. Hammond had 
been attending the state convention 
of the Knights of Columbus, as a 

delegate from the local council. 

Mrs. F. H. Butts of Nebraska 
City, who had been visiting at the 
home of her sister, Mrs. D. H. 
Cronin for the past five weeks, re- 

turned to her home last Friday 
morning. During her visit here 
Mrs. Butts was the honor guest at 
many informal parties. 

Mrs. Lett Johnson entertained 
six ladies at a luncheon Wednesday 
afternoon. The guests were, Mrs. 
Mullens of Manderson, Wyo., Mrs. 
Preston of Pasadena, Calif., Mrs. 

I BARNHART’S MARKET I 
“YOUR MEATING PLACE” I 

Free Delivery Service Phone 364 I 

HAM, Aromur’s Shankless, Per Lb. 1 He I 
We will have another shipment of Armour’‘s Melrose shankless H 
hams at the same popular price of 19c per lb. Average 4 to 8 H 
pounds each. flj 
PEANUT BUTTER, Fresh Ground, 2-lbs. 25c I 
BOLOGNA, Home Made, Per Lb. 1 Sc K 
Made fresh 3 times each week by our expert sausage maker. jH 
BACON, Armour’s Star, Sliced Per Lb. 35c B 
Why pay more for any other bacon. fjg| 
CORN, Regular 10c can, 3 for 23c B 
Good Quality Cream Style. H 
PRUNES, Large Fancy, 2-lbs. lScB 
RICE, Fancy Long Grain, 2-lbs. I 7c I 
BEEF SOUP, Regular Size can (icl 
Sun Ray CRACKERS,2-lb. box special at Kiel 
Honeymoon COFFEE, Reg. 30c a lb., special25c Eg In Glass Jars. H 

1 GARDEN PLANTS 1 
Tomatoes, Peppers, Cabbage, Egg Plant, 

fl Petunias, Snap Dragons, Verbina, Pansies and fl 
fl Salvica. fl 
fl A NICE VARIETY OF FRESH Ik UTS AND fl 
■ VEGETABLES ■ 
fl from which to choose fl 1 AT REASONABLE PRICES j| 
-- 

No necessary labor is 
beneath the dignity of 
man to perform. No 
self-denial to accumu- 

late money is beneath 
any one. 

The 
O’NEILL NATIONAL 

BANK 
Capital, Surplus and This Bank Carries No 

Undivided Profits, Indebtedness of Officers 
$140,000.00 or Stockholders. 

Member Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 

1 

J. P. Protivinsky, Mrs. Claude 
Johnson, Mrs. Bauman and Miss 
Bernadine Protivinsky. 

Mrs. Esther Cole Harris and 
children went to Emmet last Sat- 
urday night and spent Mother’s 
Day as the guest of her mother. 

Mrs. Pete Todsen entertained 
twenty ladies with a luncheon at 
the Bakery last Saturday noon and 
with contract bridge at her home 
afterwards, in honor of Mrs. F. M. 
Reece who was in the city for a few 
days visiting. A delightful time is 
reported by the participants. 

Thomas S. Mains and daughter, 
Miss Evelyn, drove to Omaha last 
Saturday and returned home Mon- 
day evening, bringing back Mrs. 
Mains, who had been in a hospital 
there receiving medical treatment 
for the past four weeks. Mrs. 
Mains is greatly improved in health 
and getting stronger every day, a 

fact that will be pleasing news to 
her many friends in this county. 

Dave F. Miller, who has been sec- 

tion foreman on the Chicago & 
Northwestern road here for the 
past fifteen years, retired on a 

pension May 1, 1938, and has 
moved to a farm near Elgin where 
he takes up the life of a farmer 
instead of the harassing duties of 
railroading. A Mr. Hillyer of 
Blair, has arrived here and is the 
section foreman on the North- 
western. 

DANCEl 
at 

Summerland Pavillion 
EWING, NEBRASKA 

Friday, May 13 
Music Furnished By 

Anna Mae Winburn 
and her 13-piece Band 

A Famous Colored Band 

JOHNSON’S 
Annual 

SODA FESTIVAL 

Double Dip 

SODA 

Saturday, May 14 

JOHNSON DRUGS 
O’NEILL, NEBRASKA 

I PUTS 
I MONEY 
I IN YOUR 
[POCKET! 
wmvTwWml 

Here is the tire that is easy on your 
purse — the tire that puts money in your ^Xb 
pocket by saving you 25%. The sensational 
Firestone Convoy Tire hits a new all time high 
in value for it has everything you want — safety, 
mileage and blowout protection. You will have to 
see it to appreciate all its extra value features and 
when you do, you will agree that the new Firestone 
Convoy is the tire sensation of 1938. 

New High Quality — First choice rubber and 
cotton selected that conforms to Firestone’s 
high standards and rigid specifications. 

Long Mileage — Safe, silent tread design made 
of tough, slow wearing rubber that assures long 
mileage. Sturdy bars and rugged notches give 
protection against skidding. 

Blowout Protection — Nine extra pounds of 
rubber are added to every 100 pounds of cord 
by the Firestone Patented Gum-Dipping 
process. Every cord in every ply is saturated 
with liquid rubber which counteracts internal 
friction and heat that ordinarily cause blowouts. 

Puncture Protection — Firestone’s patented 
construction of two extra layers of Gum-Dipped 
cords under the tread protects against 
punctures. 

NEW LOW PRICES — because Firestone saves 

money by controlling and securing rubber and 
cotton at the source and by more efficient 
manufacturing and distribution. These savings 
make possible the extra values at these new 

low prices. 

Firestone 
CONVOY 

For Passenger Cirt 

4. SO-SO.$7**® 
4.50- 81. 7.9® 
4.75-19. •«** 
5.00- 19. •••• 
5.85- 17. 9*25 
5.85- 18. 9.®* 
5.50- 17.1®.4* 
6.00- 16.It.®® 
6.85- 16. •• 

Don’t miss this opportunity to save money. Let us put a set of the new 

large size, rugged, long wearing Firestone Convoy Tires on your car today. 

Listen to the Voice of Firestone featuring Richard Crooks ami Margaret 
Speaks, Monday evenings over Nationw ide N. B, C Red Network 

LINDBERG PETROLEUM CO.-Wholesale 
PORTER’S DIAMOND STATION—Retail 

TEXACO SERVICE STATION—Retail 


